or more counties jointly, when such appointment is approved by the county board of school directors of the county entitled to an additional assistant county superintendent.

APPROVED—The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 114

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," authorizing the establishment and maintenance of certain places used and maintained for the collection, storage and disposal of certain goods and materials to be licensed.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause XLIII. of section 1502, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), is amended to read:

Section 1502. The corporate power of a township of the first class shall be vested in the board of township commissioners. The board shall have power:

* * * *

XLIII. Junk Dealers, Pawnbrokers, Auctions. To regulate and license junk dealers, pawnbrokers, hucksters, peddlers, vendors, and public auctions and auctioneers and to regulate and license the establishment and maintenance of junk yards, salvage yards and other places used and maintained for the collection, storage and disposal of used and second-hand goods and materials.

* * * * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 115

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," authorizing the licensing of junk dealers, junk yards and scrap yards.

The First Class Township Code.

Clause XLIII., section 1502, act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, further amended.

Act effective immediately.